

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MIGDIA CHINEA-VARELA,  
AKA MIGDIA C. VARELA, PETITIONER

*v.*

CBS BROADCASTING INC.; COLUMBIA BROADCASTING  
SYSTEM, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION; WRITERS  
GUILD OF AMERICA, WEST, INC., A CALIFORNIA  
CORPORATION; FRANK PIERSON; JEFF SAGANSKY;  
CHARLES D. SEGARS; BRIAN WALTON

---

*PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

SCOTT D. MYER  
*Counsel of Record*  
MYER LAW FIRM  
1800 Century Park East  
Suite 600  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 277-3000  
fax (310) 362-8870  
*Attorney for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....   | i           |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....  | ii          |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | iii         |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | v           |
| OPINIONS BELOW.....  | 1           |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 5           |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....  | 6           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 6           |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....   | 15          |
|  |             |
| A. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO AMPLIFY AND CLARIFY THE PLEADING REQUIREMENTS IN DISCRIMINATION CASES, AND TO USE THIS COURT'S SUPERVISORY POWER'S TO HAVE THE NINTH CIRCUIT PANEL FOLLOW RELEVANT PRECEDENT, BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT PANEL DECISION IN THIS CASE IMPROPERLY USES AN EVIDENTIARY STANDARD TO JUDGE THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS PLEADING, AND INSTEAD IMPROPERLY PLACES AN UNDULY HIGH BURDEN ON THE PLAINTIFF TO PROVE HER CASE AT THE PLEADING STAGE..... | 15          |

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| B. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT CERTIORARI TO DETERMINE WHETHER PAYING HALF-PAY TO A MINORITY, SUCH AS A HISPANIC SCREENWRITER, IS DISCRIMINATORY, AND WHETHER CLAIMS THAT IT AMOUNTS TO AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PARADOXICALLY PREVENTS A LAWSUIT FOR DISCRIMINATION..... | 21  |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 24  |
| APPENDIX   |     |
| COURT OF APPEALS MEMORANDUM OPINION (06/25/04) .....   | 1a  |
| DISTRICT COURT ORDER GRANTING MOTIONS TO DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE AND DISMISSING CIVIL ACTION (05/25/99) .....   | 7a  |
| COURT OF APPEALS MEMORANDUM (02/16/01) .....   | 9a  |
| DISTRICT COURT ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO DISMISS THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT (11/05/01) .....   | 13a |
| DISTRICT COURT CIVIL MINUTES (10/02/02) .....  | 15a |
| DISTRICT COURT ORDER RE DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (12/12/02) .....   | 18a |
| STATEMENT OF UNCONTROVERTED FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT CBS BROADCASTING INC.'S MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (12/12/02) .....   | 20a |
| CIRCUIT COURT ORDER DENYING REHEARING (08/05/04) .....   | 34a |

THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR NATIONAL ORIGIN DISCRIMINATION/HARASSMENT AND RETALIATION; CLASS ACTION; DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL (06/20/01).....36a

DISTRICT COURT JUDGMENT (12/12/02).....82a

APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE MIGDIA CHINEA-VARELA'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC (07/09/04) .....85a

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....105a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**CASES**

ATONIO V. WARDS COVE PACKING CO., INC., 275 F.3D 797, 800-02 (9TH CIR. 2001)..... 14, 16, 17

BROWN V. PUGET SOUND ELEC. APPRENTICESHIP & TRAINING TRUST, 732 F.2D 726, 730 (9TH CIR. 1984) ..... 8

CHACON V. BABCOCK , 640 FED.2D 221, 222 (9TH CIR. 1981).....3

CHINEA-VARELA V. CBS BROADCASTING INC., 104 FED. APPX. 619, 2004 U.S. APP. LEXIS 13276 (9TH CIR. 2004).....5

CHINEA-VARELA V. COLUMBIA BROADCASTING SYSTEMS, INC., 4 FED.APPX. 404, 2001 WL 137246 (9TH CIR. 2001).....2

CHUNG V. POMONA VALLEY COMMUNITY HOSPITAL, 667 F.2D 788, 792 (9TH CIR. 1982) ..... 8

COLE V. ANTELOPE VALLEY UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT, 47 CAL.APP.4TH 1505 (1996)..... 9

GAY V. WAITERS' AND DAIRY LUNCHMEN'S UNION, LOCAL NO. 30, 694 F.2D 531, 537-38 (9TH CIR. 1982)..... 14, 16, 17

GODWIN V. HUNT WESSON, INC., 150 FED.3D 1217, 1221 (9TH CIR. 1998) ..... 12

GUZ V. BECHTEL NAT'L, INC., 24 CAL.4TH 317, 355, 100 CAL.RPTR.2D 352, 378, FN. 20 (2000) ..... 12

vii

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS V.  
 UNITED STATES, 431 U.S. 324, 335-336, 97 S.Ct.  
 1843, 1854, FN. 15 (1977) ..... 12, 13

MARTIN V. FISHER (1992) 11 CAL. APP. 4TH 118, 119-  
 123 ..... 8

MCDONNELL DOUGLAS CORP. V. GREEN, 411 U.S.  
 792, 802-804, 93 S.Ct. 1817, 1824-1825 (1973) ..... 13

MUNOZ V. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, 644  
 FED.2D 1361, 1364 (9TH CIR 1981) ..... 3, 4

ORTEZ V. WASHINGTON COUNTY, STATE OF  
 OREGON, 88 F.3D 804, 808 (9TH CIR. 1996) ..... 19

OUBICHON V. NORTHERN AM. ROCKWELL CORP.,  
 482 F.2D. 569, 571 (9TH CIR. 1973) ..... 7

PERINGTON WHOLESALE, INC. V. BURGER KING  
 CORP., 631 FED.2D 1369, 1370-1371, FN. 2 (10TH  
 CIR. 1979) ..... 3

SAAVEDRA V. ORANGE COUNTY CONSOLIDATED  
 TRANSPORTATION ETC. AGENCY, 11 CAL. APP. 4TH  
 824, 826-828 (1992) ..... 8

SPARROW V. UNITED AIR LINES, INC. 216 F.3D 1111,  
 1114 (DC CIR. 2000) ..... *passim*

SWIERKIEWICZ V. SOREMA N.A., 534 U.S. 506, 122  
 S.Ct. 992 (2002) ..... *passim*

UNITED STEELWORKERS V. WEBER (1979) 443 U.S.  
 193, 204, 99 S. Ct. 2721, 61 L.Ed.2D 480 ..... 22

WRIGHTEN V. METROPOLITAN HOSPITALS, INC., 726  
 F.2D 1346, 1352 (9TH CIR. 1984) ..... 8

viii

YURICK V. SUPERIOR COURT, 209 CAL.APP.3D 1116,  
 1121 (1989) ..... 7

**MISCELLANEOUS**

28 U.S.C. §1254 ..... 6

28 U.S.C. §1291 ..... 6

28 U.S.C. §1331 ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 1981 ..... 17

42 U.S.C. §2000e ..... 6

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2 ..... 6

42 USC §2000e-2(a)(1) ..... 9

42 USC §2000e-2(a)-(d) ..... 9

California Government Code §§12926(j) ..... 9

California Government Code §12900 ..... 9

California Government Code §12926 ..... 6

California Government Code §12940 ..... 6

California Government Code §12940(a) ..... 10

FRAP 3 ..... 6

FRCP 8(c) ..... 18

FRCP 12(b)(6) ..... 18

FRAP 40 ..... 5

FRCP 54(b) ..... 3

Supreme Court Rule 10..... 15, 19  
Supreme Court Rule 10(a) ..... 19, 20, 23  
Supreme Court Rule 10(c) ..... 20, 23  
Supreme Court Rule 13.1..... 5
